

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court Of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-4053

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

BINYAMIN STIMLER,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of New Jersey

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT**

---

---

Nathan Lewin  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
888 17th Street, NW, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com

Gedalia Stern  
541 Passaic Ave.  
Clifton, NJ 07014  
(973) 934-1346  
gedaliastern@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv          |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1           |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | 1           |
| RELATED CASES .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| I. RABBI STIMLER SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL UNDER FRCP 29 BECAUSE NO REASONABLE JUROR COULD CONCLUDE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT HE HAD THE KNOWLEDGE AND INTENT REQUIRED TO BE GUILTY OF CONSPIRACY OR ATTEMPT TO KIDNAP..... | 11          |
| A. Rabbi Stimler Was Not Involved or Named in Filmed and Recorded Conversations Preparatory to the “Sting” .....  | 13          |
| B. Rabbi Stimler’s Prospective Role as a Witness Was Different from the Roles of the “Muscle Men” .....   | 14          |
| C. Rabbi Stimler’s Conduct on the Evening of October 9, 2013, Was Consistent With Innocence .....   | 15          |
| D. Rabbi Stimler Has the Distinctive Qualifications Required by Jewish Law To Be a Signing Witness (“Eid”) on a “Get” .....   | 18          |
| E. Character Witnesses Testified that Rabbi Stimler Is Peaceful and Non-Violent and Has a Reputation in Various Communities, Including His Multi-Ethnic Workplace, For Peacefulness and Non-Violence .....  | 19          |

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| F. Rabbi Stimler Did Not Participate In or Witness the Violence Alleged in Paragraphs 7a and 7b of the Conspiracy Count.....   | 21          |
| G. Rabbi Ralbag’s Testimony Regarding a Statement Allegedly Made to Him by Rabbi Stimler Was Significantly Impeached on Cross-Examination .....  | 23          |
| II. THE CONVICTIONS VIOLATED THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....  | 25          |
| A. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Limits the Federal Government’s Authority To Initiate and Pursue Criminal Prosecutions .....  | 27          |
| B. The District Court Rejected Rabbi Stimler’s Pretrial RFRA Claim on the Erroneous Ground That It Was a Claim of “Innocence” That Could Not Be Invoked Before Trial.....                            | 28          |
| C. RFRA Requires That Defendants Whose Conduct Is Sincerely Motivated by Religious Exercise Be Treated Differently From Defendants Who Have No Religious Support for Allegedly Criminal Conduct..... | 30          |
| D. The Defendants’ RFRA Rights Were Violated by This Criminal Prosecution .....  | 32          |
| E. The Exclusion of All Evidence Regarding the Religious Motivation of Rabbi Stimler and Other Defendants Violated RFRA .....  | 37          |
| III. THE FBI’S “STING” WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OUTRAGEOUS.....  | 40          |
| A. The Government’s Conduct Was an Egregious Violation of Due Process Standards.....   | 41          |
| B. The Government’s Conduct in This “Sting” Was More Outrageous Than Its Conduct in “Reverse Sting Stash House” Cases That Have Resulted in Recent Dismissals of Criminal Charges .....              | 43          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| C. The Motion for Acquittal on Grounds of “Outrageous Government Conduct” Was Timely Because Relevant Facts Were Not Known Before Trial .....               | 48          |
| IV. THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S ERRONEOUS RESPONSE TO A JURY QUESTION PLAINLY DIRECTED TO THE EVIDENCE REGARDING RABBI STIMLER PREJUDICED THE JURY’S VERDICT ..... | 51          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 55          |
| COMBINED CERTIFICATION .....  | 56          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u>    |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....                                 | 31, 33         |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....                     | 39             |
| <i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....        | 33             |
| <i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2003) .....                             | 25             |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....          | 27             |
| <i>Greene v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1972) .....                                       | 41             |
| <i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 27, 28         |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....  | 30             |
| <i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) .....                      | 34             |
| <i>Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> ,<br>676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Seamans v. Temple Univ.</i> , 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014) .....  | 25             |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....   | 33             |
| <i>Theriault v. Carlson</i> , 495 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1974) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Theriault v. Silber</i> , 453 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1978) .....                                      | 31             |
| <i>Theriault v. Silber</i> , 579 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1978) .....   | 31             |
| <i>United States v. Bencivengo</i> , 749 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014) .....                                    | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013) .....  | 44, 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Boria</i> , 592 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 2010) .....   | 12             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 403 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005) .....             | 12          |
| <i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 726 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 12          |
| <i>United States v. Christie</i> , 624 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010) .....           | 40          |
| <i>United States v. Combs</i> , 2016 WL 3595641 (8th Cir. July 5, 2016) .....  | 43          |
| <i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 2016 WL 3457625 (3d Cir. June 24, 2016) ..... | 40, 41, 43  |
| <i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 658 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1981) .....              | 52          |
| <i>United States v. Epstein</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D.N.J. 2015).....        | 1, 26       |
| <i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) .....            | 34          |
| <i>United States v. Garth</i> , 188 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1999).....                | 52          |
| <i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....          | 34          |
| <i>United States v. Hugs</i> , 109 F.3d 1375 (9th Cir. 1997).....              | 34          |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 351 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2003) .....              | 43          |
| <i>United States v. Korey</i> , 472 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2007) .....               | 12          |
| <i>United States v. Lore</i> , 430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005).....                | 25          |
| <i>United States v. Mausali</i> , 590 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2010).....           | 48          |
| <i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 610 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 2010).....             | 52          |
| <i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1999) .....               | 48          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u>   |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....            | 43            |
| <i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 765 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 48            |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 294 F.3d 473 (3d Cir. 2002).....      | 12            |
| <i>United States v. Soto</i> , 539 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2008).....       | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Twigg</i> , 588 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 1978).....      | 41            |
| <i>United States v. Tyson</i> , 653 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2011).....      | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Urban</i> , 404 F.3d 754 (3d Cir. 2005).....      | 25            |
| <i>United States v. West</i> , 511 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975).....      | 41            |
| <i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 245 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....      | 12            |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 921 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1990).....      | 51            |
| <b>STATUTES and RULES</b>   |               |
| 16 U.S.C. § 668(a).....   | 34            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231.....   | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....   | 1             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 <i>et seq</i> .....                              | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### OTHER SOURCES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Davidson, <i>United States v. Friday and the Future of Native American Religious Challenges to the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act</i> ,<br>86 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1133 (2009) .....                       | 36 |
| Fjerstand, <i>The First Amendment and Eagle Feathers: An Analysis of RFRA, BGEPA, and the Regulation of Indian Religious Practices</i> ,<br>55 S.D. L. Rev. 528 (2010).....                                  | 36 |
| Hannah Dellinger, <i>Judge: Sterling Woman can Keep Live Chickens after Taking Sacrifice Course</i> ; Loudoun Times-Mirror, August 3, 2016;<br><a href="http://goo.gl/G02ECF">http://goo.gl/G02ECF</a> ..... | 39 |
| Justin Jouvenal, <i>Santeria Priestess in Loudon Found Guilty after Animal Cruelty</i> ,<br>Washington Post – August 3, 2016; <a href="http://goo.gl/Zr5Zxn">http://goo.gl/Zr5Zxn</a> .....                  | 39 |
